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The Community Environmental Policy as a contribution
to intergenerational justice

nvironmental issues nowadays play
E a central role in European policy

formulation and implementation. A
well consolidated body of legislation covers
areas as diverse as climate, air quality, che-
micals, land use, industrial installations,
noise, nature and biodiversity protection,
waste management, water, soil, etc.
Common to all activities in these fields is an
over-arching principle of sustainable deve-
lopment with a strong intergenerational di-
mension: our societies must be able to satisfy
their needs without jeopardising the ability
of future generations to satisfy their own
needs.
This speaker was not able to provide us with a
summary of his presentation. This text corres-
ponds to the abstract published on the website
of the conference www.futuregenerations-law-

conference.com
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Representation in Portugal, he deals with the
implementation of community environ-
mental legislation.
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The European Convention on Human Rights
and the Right to a Healthy Environment

ne cannot find the right to a heal-

thy environment in the European

Convention of Human Rights
(ECHR). Furthermore, it cannot be found
in its additional protocols, which have added
other rights to the original text, such as the
protection of property, the right to educa-
tion or freedom of movement. Nevertheless,
there is indirect judicial enforceability for
the human right to a healthy environment,

as I will illustrate.

Human rights as enforceable rights

It is widely known that the main contribu-
tion of the European system of protection of
human rights lies in the then unpreceden-
ted judicial machinery that it has created.
More than a ‘simple’ human rights catalo-
gue, the European Convention created a sy-
stem of judicial enforcement of human

by Abel de Campos’

rights at the international level. In 1950, this
idea was indeed a revolution: for the first
time, the individual was put at the heart of
international law; he was no longer a mere
object of international law, which dealt with
States rather than individuals.

The ECHR is not designed to protect col-
lective rights. It is by the protection of indi-
vidual rights of European citizens that the
European Convention system fulfils its fun-

Intergenerational Justice Review
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damental aim: to improve the standard pro-
tection of human rights across all of the 47
member States of the Council of Europe
who are Parties to the ECHR.

Moreover, it is the judicial character of the
European system that makes it so rich. As
society has evolved, the European Court of
Human Rights (hereafter: European Court),
which is competent to examine the indivi-
dual complaints submitted for violations of
a Convention right, has adopted a dynamic
interpretation of the catalogue of the rights
enshrined in the ECHR. In other words,
when we speak of the ECHR we are mainly
referring to European Court case-law; how
the European Court has interpreted and ap-
plied those rights in specific cases.

European Court case law

We can turn to specific European Court case
law to see how the human right to a healthy
environment has been protected in an indi-
rect way. We will focus on examples around
Article 2 (Right to Life) and Article 8 (Right
to Respect for Private and Family Life).

Right 1o Life

Article 2, as well as providing protection for
the right to life resulting from actions of
State agents, lays down a positive obligation
on States to take appropriate steps to safe-
guard the lives of those within their juris-
diction. The European Court has found that
this obligation may apply in the context of
dangerous activities related to environmen-
tal issues, such as nuclear tests (L.C.B. v Uni-
ted Kingdom, 1998) and the operation of
chemical factories with toxic emissions or
waste-collection sites, whether carried out by
public authorities or by private companies
(Onerydldrz v. Turkey, 2004).

The European Court has said, in relation to
these obligations, that particular emphasis
should be placed on the public’s right to in-
formation, as established in its case law. The
Grand Chamber stated that this right, which
has already been recognised under Article 8,
may also, in principle, be relied on to protect
the right to life. The relevant regulations
must also provide for appropriate procedu-
res, taking into account the technical aspects
of the activity in question, to identify short-
comings in the processes concerned and any
errors committed by those responsible at dif-
ferent levels.

As well as this requirement to regulate and
inform the public about dangerous activi-
ties, there is also an obligation on the State

to provide an adequate response, judicial or
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otherwise, to a potential infringement of the
right to life. This includes the duty to
promptly initiate an independent and im-
partial investigation, which must be capable
of ascertaining the circumstances in which
the incident took place, and identify short-
comings in the operation of the regulatory
system.

In the leading case of Oneryildiz v. Turkey,
the European Court found a violation of Ar-
ticle 2. In this case, an explosion occurred
on a municipal rubbish tip, killing 39 people
who had illegally built their dwellings
around it. Nine members of the applicant’s
family died in the accident. Although an ex-
pert report had drawn the attention of the
municipal authorities to the danger of a me-
thane explosion at the tip two years before
the accident, the authorities had taken no
action. The European Court found that
since the authorities knew, or ought to have
known, that there was a real and immediate
risk to the lives of people living near the rub-
bish tip, they had an obligation under Arti-
cle 2 to take preventive measures to protect
those people. The European Court also cri-
ticised the authorities for not informing
those living next to the tip of the risks they
were running by living there.

Private and Family Life

The European Court has held that “where an
individual is directly and seriously affected by
noise or other pollution, an issue may arise
under Article 8.3 Furthermore, the Euro-
pean Court has stated that “Article 8 may
apply in environmental cases whether the pol-
lution is directly caused by the State or whether
State responsibility arises from the failure to re-
gulate private industry properly.”* Therefore,
there are two issues relating to the environ-
ment that could potendially arise under Ar-
ticle 8: the State’s responsibility not to
subject citizens to an unclean environment,
and the positive obligation of the State to
ensure a clean environment through proper
regulation.

These issues have been examined in a num-
ber of cases. The European Court has given
clear confirmation that Article 8 of the Con-
vention can be used to guarantee the right
to a healthy environment. It found, unani-
mously, violations of Article 8 in two cases.
Lépez Ostra v. Spain (1994) concerned nui-
sances (smells, noise and fumes) caused by a
waste-water treatment plant close to the ap-
plicant’s home which had affected her
daughter’s health. Secondly, Guerra and
Others v. Italy (1998) concerned harmful

emissions from a chemical works which pre-
sented serious risks to the applicants, who
lived in a nearby municipality.

Further elaboration of the European Court’s
approach to this issue occurred in Fadeyeva v.
Russia (2005). Here, the European Court ob-
served that in order to fall under Article 8,
complaints relating to environmental nuisan-
ces have to show, firstly, that there has been an
actual interference with the individual’s ‘pri-
vate sphere’, and, secondly, that these nuisan-
ces have reached a certain level of severity.
Moreover, the nature of the State’s positive
obligation was examined by the European
Court in Hatton and Others v. the United
Kingdom (2001), which concerned aircraft
noise generated by an international airport
(Heathrow). The European Court considered
that whilst the activity was carried on by pri-
vate parties, Article 8 nonetheless applied on
the grounds that the State was responsible for
properly regulating private industry in order
to avoid or reduce noise pollution. However,
in this case the Grand Chamber did not find
a violation of Article 8, stating that the State
could not be said to have overstepped their
margin of appreciation by failing to strike a
fair balance between the right of the indivi-
duals impacted upon by those regulations to
respect their private life and home, and the
conflicting interests of others and of the com-
munity as a whole.

Most recently, the case of Tatar v. Romania
(2009) concerned serious pollution in the
year 2000 in Romania with the discharge of
approximately 100,000 cubic meters of cya-
nide-contaminated tailings water into the en-
vironment. In holding a unanimous
violation of Article 8, the European Court
referred to the precautionary principle in its
judgement. As such, they stated that the lack
of scientific consensus was not a sufficient ju-
stification for inaction following recommen-
dations of a 1993 preliminary impact
assessment carried out by the Romanian Mi-
nistry of the Environment.

Interpretations of Article 2 and Article 8 can
also be considered in light of Recommenda-
tion 1885(2009) of the 30th September 2009
which has urged the Committee of Ministers
(the political organ of the Council of Europe)
to “draw up an additional protocol to the
ECHR, recognising the rig/at toa lﬂmlt/ay and
viable environment.” In its Recommenda-
tion, the Council of Europe Parliamentary
Assembly (PACE) underlines that it is a “duzy
of society as a whole and each individual in par-
ticular to pass on a healthy and viable environ-

ment to future generations.”®



Fair balance

There remains the question of how can we
reconcile the inevitable tension between the
complaint of an actual individual who
claims to be victim, here and now, of a vio-
lation of his human rights and the rights of
future generations? Furthermore, where
should governments stand with regard to
their obligation to provide the greatest good
to the greatest number?

The difficulty is shown in Hatton and Others
v. the United Kingdom (2001), concerning
complaints of nuisances caused by the in-
crease of night flights in Heathrow airport
in London. The European Court stated in
its judgment that “zhe State can be said to
have struck a fair balance between [the inte-
rests of the economic well-being of the country]
and the conflicting interests of the persons af-
fected by noise disturbances, including the ap-
plicants. Environmental protection should be
taken into consideration by States acting wit-
hin their margin of appreciation and by the
European Court in its review of that margin,
but it would not be appropriate for the Euro-
pean Court to adopt a special approach in this
respect by reference to a special status of envi-
ronmental human rights.” Taking into ac-
count the measures taken by the domestic
authorities to mitigate the effects of aircraft
noise and the fairness and transparency of
the decision-making process, the European
Court concluded that there was no violation
of Article 8. However, a minority of five jud-
ges (against twelve) considered on the con-
trary that “reasons based on economic
arguments referring to ‘the country as a whole’

ocusing on children and their future
is a powerful way to transform the

F

change into renewed implementation of su-

confused attempts to tackle climate

stainable development. Protecting children’s
rights to health and education for example,
and planning ahead for children’s future, is
not a hugely controversial idea. But when
applied to climate change it renews efforts
to focus decision making not on the short

without any Specific indications of the econo-
mic cost of eliminating specific night flights’ are
not sufficient. Moreover, it has not been de-
monstrated by the respondent State how and to
what extent the economic situation would in
fact deteriorate if a more drastic scheme —
aimed at ll'mz'ting m'g/ﬂt ﬂig/ﬂt:, /m/ving their
number or even halting them — were imple-
mented.” The minority pointed out that
“concern for environmental protection shares
common ground with the general concern for
human rights” and concluded that there was
a violation of Article 8 of the ECHR.

Conclusion

While the right to a healthy environment is,
as such, not protected by the ECHR, it is
possible to protect it indirectly if an indivi-
dual (not actio popularis) alleges that anot-
her ECHR right was violated. The right to a
healthy environment is therefore a judicially
enforceable right, at least in some of its
aspects. Nevertheless, it has to be compatible
with the general interests of the community:
a fair balance between all competing inte-
rests has to be found.

Notes:

1. The views presented here are the author’s
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Implementing intergenerational justice:
Children at the heart of policy making

term but on long term, more sustainable de-
cisions.

Climate science indicates that even the most
conservative predictions will have conside-
rable impacts on children, particularly those
in countries least responsible but most at
risk; the least developed nations. The
window of opportunity to prevent the worst
scenarios of climate change is fast closing
and many of the potential environmental

by Lucy Stone

impacts are likely to be irreversible. There-
fore, the current generation of adults alive
today will decide the fate of many generati-
ons to come. UNICEF UK explored how
focusing on child rights provides an oppor-
tunity to implement intergenerational ju-
stice in the context of climate change.

The United Nations Convention of the
Rights of the Child (CRC) is the most wi-

dely ratified international human rights
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